States  Sterling  Renminbi   States  Sterling  Renminbi
 Dollars  Pounds  Yuan  Euros  Dollars  Pounds  Yuan  Euros
	 ‘000	 	 ‘000	 	 ‘000	 	 ‘000	 	 ‘000	 	 ‘000	 	 ‘000	 	 ‘000

Trade and other receivables 720  14  2,028  346  1,201  21  1,164  259

Cash and cash equivalents 727  –  2,146  1  703  297  2,038  –

Trade and other payables (77 ) –  (331 ) (13 ) (264 ) –  (361 ) (25 )

Net exposure arising from

 recognised assets

 and liabilities 1,370  14  3,843  334  1,640  318  2,841  234

The Company did not have any assets or liabilities denominated in a currency other than the

functional currency of the Company.

(ii)	 Sensitivity	analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained

profits) and other components of consolidated equity in response to reasonably possible changes in

the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the balance sheet date. The

sensitivity analysis includes balances between Group companies where the denomination of the balances

is in a currency other than the functional currencies of the lender or the borrower.

- 70 -

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Group

 2007 2006

   Effect   Effect
 Increase/  on profit   Increase/  on profit
 (decrease)  after  Effect  (decrease)  after  Effect
 in foreign   tax and  on other  in foreign   tax and  on other
 exchange  retained  components  exchange  retained  components
 rates  profits  of equity  rates  profits  of equity
	 		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Sterling Pounds N/A  –  –  10%  30  –

 N/A  –  –  (10% ) (30 ) –

Renminbi Yuan 10%  384  –  5%  142  –

 (10% ) (384 ) –  (5% ) (142 ) –

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates

had occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to each of the Group’s entities’ exposure to

currency risk for both derivative and non-derivative financial instruments in existence at that date, and

that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign

exchange rates over the period until the next annual balance sheet date. In this respect, it is assumed

that the pegged rate between the Hong Kong dollar and the United States dollar would be materially

[…]

Group as if the Acquisition had been completed at the date reported on. The unaudited pro

forma consolidated balance sheet has been prepared based on the audited consolidated balance

sheet of the Group as at 31 December 2007 as set out in Appendix I to this circular and the

audited consolidated balance sheet of the Target Group as at 31 December 2007 as set out in

Appendix II to this circular, after incorporating the pro forma adjustments as described in the

accompanying notes to illustrate the effect of the Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet has been prepared for illustrative

purposes only, based on the judgments and assumptions of the Directors, and, because of its

hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged

Group as at 31 December 2007 or any future date.

- 160 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

  The The  Pro forma
   Target Target  Enlarged
 The Group Group Group Pro forma adjustments Group
	 HK$’000		 US$		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000
	 		 Note	3.1		 Note	3.1		 Note	3.2		 Note	3.3		 Note	3.4		 Note	3.5		 Note	3.6

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 785,159  12,003,224  93,625   878,784
Intangible assets 570  412,153  3,215   3,785
Goodwill 31,200  –  –  66,300  3,000  363,246  (621,364 ) 188,818  31,200
Interests in associates 48,760  –  –   48,760
Other non-current financial assets 26,249  26,923  210   26,459
Deferred tax assets 24,551  –  –   24,551

 916,489  12,442,300  97,050   1,013,539

Current assets
Inventories 177,624  17,445,292  136,073   313,697
Trade and other receivables 114,121  23,110,151  180,260   294,381
Cash and cash equivalents 26,592  7,116,627  55,510   (3,000 )   79,102

 318,337  47,672,070  371,843   687,180

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 193,120  24,917,560  194,357   387,477
Bank loans and overdrafts 83,180  79,662,000  621,364  66,300   (621,364 )   149,480
Obligations under finance leases 582  –  –   582
Current tax payable 6,135  530,717  4,140   10,275

 283,017  105,110,277  819,861   547,814

Net current assets/(liabilities) 35,320  (57,438,207 ) (448,018 )   139,366

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 86,332  –  –   86,332
Rental deposits 3,661  –  –   3,661
Obligations under finance leases 498  –  –   498
Derivative financial instruments –  1,057,418  8,248   8,248
Deferred tax liabilities 84,228  17,444  136   84,364
Accrued employee benefits 1,321  499,203  3,894   5,215

 176,040  1,574,065  12,278   188,318

Net assets/(liabilities) 775,769  (46,569,972 ) (363,246 )   964,587

Capital and reserves
Share capital 66,541  10,000  78   (78 )   66,541
Reserves 706,172  (46,579,972 ) (363,324 )   363,324   188,818  894,990

Total equity attributable to equity
 shareholders of the Company 772,713  (46,569,972 ) (363,246 )   961,531
Minority interests 3,056  –  –   3,056

Total equity/(deficit) 775,769  (46,569,972 ) (363,246 )   964,587

- 161 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group:

3.1 The adjustment reflects the inclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Target Group as if the Acquisition

had been completed at the date reported on. The balances have been extracted from the audited consolidated

[…]

on. The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement has been prepared based on the
audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007
as set out in Appendix I to this circular and the audited consolidated cash flow statement
of the Target Group for the year ended 31 December 2007 as set out in Appendix II to this
circular, after incorporating the pro forma adjustments as described in the accompanying notes
to illustrate the effect of the Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only, based on the judgments and assumptions of the Directors, and, because of its
hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the cash flows of the Enlarged Group for
the year ended 31 December 2007 or any future periods.

  The The  Pro forma
  Target Target  Enlarged
 The Group Group Group Pro forma adjustments Group
	 HK$’000		 US$		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000
	 		 Note	4.1		 Note	4.1		 Note	2.2		 Note	2.3		 Note	4.2		 Note	4.3		 Note	4.4

Operating activities
Profit /(Loss) before taxation 170,989  (186,464,102 ) (1,454,420 ) 1,327,752  (1,658 )   42,663
Adjustments for:
Valuation gains on investment properties (104,288 ) –  –   (104,288 )
Depreciation of fixed assets 21,726  2,212,223  17,255   38,981
Amortization of interest in leasehold
 land held for own use 22  –  –   22
Amortization of intangible assets 33  824,316  6,430   6,463
Impairment of fixed assets 672  –  –   672
Finance costs 11,599  6,090,079  47,503   1,658   60,760
Interest income (883 ) (44,469 ) (347 )   (1,230 )
Share of losses of associates 12,596  –  –   12,596
Gain on disposal of unlisted
 equity security (12 ) –  –   (12 )
Net (gain) / loss on disposal of
 fixed assets (464 ) 81,299  634   170
Foreign exchange loss 119  –  –   119
Gain on settlement of derivative
 financial instruments under
 cash flow hedges –  (415,980 ) (3,245 )   (3,245 )
Loss on fair value change of
 derivative financial instruments
 under cash flow hedges –  1,057,418  8,248   8,248
Reversal of impairment loss previously
 recognized in respect of
 trade receivables –  (739,956 ) (5,772 )   (5,772 )
Impairment loss recognized on
 trade receivables –  877,046  6,841   6,841
Impairment loss recognized on goodwill –  170,224,558  1,327,752  (1,327,752 )   –
Impairment loss recognized on amount
 due from immediate holding company –  10,003,946  78,031   78,031
Impairment loss recognized on amount
 due from intermediate
 holding company –  73,363  572   572

- 163 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

  The The  Pro forma
  Target Target  Enlarged
 The Group Group Group Pro forma adjustments Group
	 HK$’000		 US$		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000
	 		 Note	4.1		 Note	4.1		 Note	2.2		 Note	2.3		 Note	4.2		 Note	4.3		 Note	4.4

Operating profit before changes
 in working capital 112,109  3,779,741  29,482   141,591
 – Inventories (41,790 ) (1,776,921 ) (13,860 )   (55,650 )
 – Trade and other receivables (88 ) (1,611,799 ) (12,572 )   (12,660 )
 – Trade and other payables 78,495  4,710,267  36,740   115,235
 – Rental deposits received 863  –  –   863
 – Accrued employee benefits 48  (500,324 ) (3,903 )   (3,855 )

Cash generated from operations 149,637  4,600,964  35,887   185,524
Income taxes paid (29,502 ) (499,164 ) (3,893 )   (33,395 )

Net cash generated from operating
 activities 120,135  4,101,800  31,994   152,129

Investing activities
Payment of the total consideration
 for the Acquisition –  –  –   (66,300 )   (66,300 )
Payment of the estimated costs
 directly attributable to the Acquisition –  –  –   (3,000 )   (3,000 )
Cash and cash equivalents of
 the Target Group acquired –  –  –   89,446  89,446
Payment for the purchase of fixed assets (32,209 ) (3,034,574 ) (23,670 )   (55,879 )
Payment for the purchase of other
 financial assets (46,800 ) –  –   (46,800 )
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 506  31,825  248   754
Proceeds from sale of unlisted
 equity security 112  –  –   112
Interest received 342  44,469  347   689
Increase in amount due from associates (11,071 ) –  –   (11,071 )
Acquisition of control over
 a jointly controlled entity 482  –  –   482
Capital injection by minority interests 447  –  –   447
Loan advanced (7,760 ) –  –   (7,760 )
Advance to immediate holding company –  (10,000,000 ) (78,000 )   (78,000 )
Advance to intermediate
 holding company –  (28,638 ) (223 )   (223 )

Net cash used in investing activities (95,951 ) (12,986,918 ) (101,298 )   (177,103 )

- 164 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

  The The  Pro forma
  Target Target  Enlarged
 The Group Group Group Pro forma adjustments Group
	 HK$’000		 US$		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000
	 		 Note	4.1		 Note	4.1		 Note	2.2		 Note	2.3		 Note	4.2		 Note	4.3		 Note	4.4

Financing activities
Proceeds from new bank loans 267,353  82,000,000  639,600   66,300   973,253
Repayment of bank loans (252,042 ) (71,616,055 ) (558,605 )   (810,647 )
Capital element of finance lease
 rentals paid (1,380 ) –  –   (1,380 )
Repayment of loans from shareholders
 and directors (16,312 ) –  –   (16,312 )
Decrease in amounts due to related
 companies (11,616 ) –  –   (11,616 )
Dividend paid (9,981 ) –  –   (9,981 )
Interest paid (11,276 ) (6,090,079 ) (47,503 )   (1,658 )   (60,437 )
Interest element of finance lease
 rentals paid (85 ) –  –   (85 )
Proceeds from settlement of derivative
 financial instruments under cash
 flow hedges –  415,980  3,245   3,245

Net cash generated by /(used in)
 financing activities (35,339 ) 4,709,846  36,737   66,040

Net decrease in cash and
 cash equivalents (11,155 ) (4,175,272 ) (32,567 )   41,066
Cash and cash equivalents
 at 1 January 2007 (12,700 ) 11,467,454  89,446   (89,446 ) (12,700 )
Effect of foreign exchange
 rate changes 327  (175,555 ) (1,369 )   (1,042 )